O GO~ N Lh W) —

10
11
1
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31]|

32
33|
34
35

36 ||
37(|

38
39
40

41|

42

43 ||
44 ||
45|
46 ||
47|
48| |

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-012

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE  Jamuary 27, 2014 COMMITTEE Planning

An amended Resolution authorizing the County Executive to execute a Subrecipient
Agreement and Amendments to Subrecipient Agreements for the Moving Ohio Forward
Demolition Program with certain communities to award and increase the award of the
County’s grants under said Subrecipient Agreements, for the Executive’s Department of
Community and Economic Development, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Summit County Land Reutilization Corporation (“SCLRC™) is the
recipient of grant funds under the Ohio Attorney General’s Moving Ohio Forward program, to
perform residential demolitions within Summit County; and

WHEREAS, the SCLRC and the County have entered into a Subrecipient and
Administration Agreement whereby the SCLRC has granted said Moving Ohio Forward funds to
the County for administration of the funds and distribution to the municipalities and townships
throughout Summit County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2012-310, this Council authorized the County
Executive to enter into Subrecipient Agreements with the municipalities and townships in
Summit County to be the ultimate recipient of the Moving Ohio Forward funds and to perform
residential demolitions within their jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, a handful of communities did not enter into the Subrecipient Agreements,
the County terminated some Subrecipient Agreements due to lack of expending funds, and others
have voluntarily terminated their Subrecipient Agreements due to a lack of need within their
communities, thereby resulting in funds being available for redistribution to other communities;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2013-271, this Council previously authorized an
amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with the Village of Richfield to provide additional
funding of $10,000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward funds and an additional $10,000.00 contribution
from the Village of Richfield; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2013-304, this Council previously authorized an|

amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with the City of Cuyahoga Falls to provide additional
funding of $10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2013-378, this Council previously authorized

Amendments to the Subrecipient Agreements with the City of Barberton and Coventry Township,

to provide additional funding of $34;566-60 $35.000.00 and $25,000.00, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s Department of Community and Economic|
Development has recommended that this Council authorize the County Executive to enter into a|

Subrecipient Agreement with Bath Township, which did not previously execute a Subreceplent

49| Agreement, to provide funding in the amount of $+6;666:06 $15.000.00 in Moving Oh10

50/
51|

Forward funds, with an additional $5,000.00 contribution from Bath Township; and



,_.
SO B LR =

i s dr e S 1o N 20 T T (N6 T N6 T NG T NG T (N6 T NG S Vg G U
U‘u-lhb-)[\.)'—‘O\OOC\.]ONUIJLDJ[\)—‘O'OOO\JO\U\J}-LM[\J'—'

LY L2
~

(%]

P ol D
L) N — O

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-012
PAGE TWO

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s Department of Community and Economic
Development has recommended that this Council authorize the County Executive to enter into
Amendments to the Subrecipient Agreements with the following communities for the following
amounts:

Twinsburg Township — an additional $40,000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward Funds
Springfield Township — an additional $96;060-00 $25.000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s Department of Community and Economic
Development has recommended that this Council authorize the County Executive to enter into an
Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with Sagamore Hills Township, which previously
executed a Subrecepient Agreement which was later terminated due to lack of expending funds
to reinstate the Subrecipient Agreement and to provide a total of $10,000.00 in Moving Ohio|
Forward funds; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that it is necessary and in the best interest of this Council, to authorize the Executive to enter into
the aforementioned Subrecipient Agreement and Amendments to Subrecipient Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the County of Summit,
State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a Subrecipient Agreement with
Bath Township, which did not previously execute a Subrecepient Agreement, to provide funding
in the amount of $+0;000-00 $15,000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward funds, with an additional
$5,000.00 contribution from Bath Township.

SECTION 2

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute Amendments to the Subrecipient|

| Agreements with the following communities for the following amounts:

W
\O

B
™ th

wh b B
b o= OO 00 )

Twinsburg Township — an additional $40,000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward Funds
Springfield Township — an additional $96;866-606 $25.000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward

SECTION 3

The County Executive is hereby authorized to execute an Amendment to the Subrecipient

|| Agreement with Sagamore Hills Township, which previously executed a Subrecepient

Agreement but which was later terminated due to lack of expending funds to reinstate thel
Subrecipient Agreement and to provide a total of $10,000.00 in Moving Ohio Forward funds.



e T gy
N = L) BN —

,_.
[ e e ST e N O R S S S

—_—
~1 O\

e T s B Vo B vS I (S I O I O T NG T N Y N6 T NG T NG Y NG S SO
LN~ OO R W — S WO o

| RESOLUTION NO. 2014-012
PAGE THREE

- SECTION 4

This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency in the interest of the health, safety

| and welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason that it is necessary

to immediately authorize the execution of said agreement and amendments in order to ensure that

. the Moving Ohio Forwards funds are spent in a timely manner.

SECTION 5

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise it shall take effect
and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 6

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in
meetings open to the public, in compliance with legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED January 6, 2014

| ADOP E/D\Jaﬂuary 27, 2014

/% / | MM

| CLERK'6F COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

(VS IR VS B US)
~ N W

38

(%]
O

40

|

||Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras,

[~
Yy

V4

APPROVED January 28, 2014

» Ve

E);é‘éUTIV«E::Z-f -

.
I
/[ f—‘r,,.,}ﬂ" =

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__ January 28, 2014

|Kurt, Lee, Prentice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro



